The previous sections in this study provide the information associated with the utility data from a

historical test year (FY 2019-2020) as well as a summarized breakdown of the expense allocations

to function and distribution of those same expenses to customer classes. In doing so, the costs

incurred by Ashland during the normal course of operation have been allocated to those customers

who derive the benefit from the personnel, facilities, and equipment necessary to provide them

service. The purpose of this section is to determine if the present tariff structure will generate

sufficient revenue to cover the cost-of-service.

4.2 Sufficiency of Existing Revenues

Chapter 2: Expense Allocation by Function and Customer Class reviewed the determination of cost-

of-service requirements and allocation of expenses. Chapter 3: Test Year Adjustments adjusted

revenues and expenses from the test year. Table 4-1 summarizes revenue requirements against

revenue generated from water sales, services, and miscellaneous income for adjusted test year.

Additional details are provided in Appendix I.

Table 4-1: Comparison of Revenue Requirements vs. Water Revenue by Customer Class

 Cost-of-Service Total Revenue Surplus (Deficit)

In-City $5,022,378 $3,667,287 $(1,355,092)

Outside-City $4,380,612 $4,626,545 $245,932

Retail Customers Total $9,402,991 $8,293,832 $(1,109,159)

Big Sandy WD $138,920 $69,079 $(69,841)

Cannonsburg WD $1,529,631 $1,113,299 $(416,332)

Flatwoods $207,972 $166,359 $(41,613)

Russell $62,914 $33,064 $(29,851)

Wholesale Total $1,939,438 $1,381,801 $(557,637)

Utility Total $11,342,428 $9,675,632 $(1,666,796)

Note:  ¹ Date from Appendix I.
   2 Based on test year adjusted.

4.3 Rate Comparison

As seen in Table 4-1, Ashland presently has a significant revenue shortfall for In-City customers

when compared to the adjusted test year. As such, Ashland may need to adjust the rates for In-City

customers at this time to decrease the deficit. However, before recommending rate adjustments, a

comparison of other utilities will identify where Ashland water prices compare to utilities around the

state.

Cost-of-Service Study

 Water Utility Fund

  August 2, 2021 | 4-7

4.3.1 Residential Customers

[…]

Sub-Total 1,939,438$   17.1% 1,381,801$   15.1% -$   0.0% -$   0.0% 1,381,801$   14.3% (557,637)$   483,630$   1,865,431$   16.5% (74,007)$

Total 11,342,428$   100.0% 9,140,651$   100.0% 266,649$   100.0% 268,332$   100.0% 9,675,632$   100.0% (1,666,796)$   1,608,664$   11,284,296$   100.0% (58,133)$

Notes:
1) Includes Depreciation
2) Data from City of Ashland Department of Finance.

Potential Rate Increase
Total Revenues w/ Rate

Increase
Test Year with Defined Adjustments Financial

Summary

Cost of Service Water Sales Revenue Other Service Revenues Misc. Revenues Total Revenue

Cost-of-Service Study

 Water Utility Fund

  | J-1

Appendix J. Big Sandy Water District Adjusted
Water Sales, Expenses, and Revenue

Monthly

(Test Year)

Monthly (Test Year w/

Defined Adjustments)

Total Annual

Revenue (Test

Year w/ Defined

Adjustments)

Annual

Defined

Adjusted

Revenue Revenue Rate per 1,000 gals $3.06

Average Water Bill $19,526 $5,757 $234,307 -$179,623

Test Year
 3

Test Year with

Defined

Adjustments (gal)

Defined

Adjustment (gal)
5

Average Monthly Usage (gal) 6,391,364 1,884,306 -

July 1
11,103,000 1,019,000 (10,084,000)

August 1 12,102,000 1,054,000 (11,048,000)

September 1
11,113,000 12,389,000 1,276,000

October 1
10,928,000 715,000 (10,213,000)

November 2
7,439,000 929,333 (6,509,667)

December 2
7,357,000 929,333 (6,427,667)

January 2
9,344,000 929,333 (8,414,667)

February 1
5,752,000 929,333 (4,822,667)

March 1
894,000 929,333 35,333

April 1 3,128,000 929,333 (2,198,667)

May 1
1,036,000 929,333 (106,667)

June 1
1,212,000 929,333 (282,667)

Average Annual Usage 81,408,000 22,611,667 -58,796,333

Test Year
 3

$ / 1000 gallons

(rounded)
 4

Monthly

Reduction

Annual

Expense

Adjustment
6

Water Production

Utilities 719,556$  $0.21 -$1,033 -$12,399.46

Chemical Supplies 422,242$  $0.12 -$606 -$7,276.11

Total -$19,676

Water Distribution

Utilities 410,326$  $0.12 -$589 -$7,070.78

Chemical Supplies 1,346$   $0.00 -$2 -$23

Total -$7,094

Total Expenses -$26,770

Notes:

1) Test Year with Defined Adjustments data from City of Ashland for 19-20.

2) Test Year with Defined Adjustments calculated as average of available FY'21.

3) Data from City of Ashland for FY '19-'20.

4) Calculated as utility expense divided by Monthly Modified Water Sales from Appendix G.

5) Calculated as difference in Test Year w/ Defined Adjustments and Test Year.

6) Calculated as Average Annual Usage multiplied by expense cost per 1000 gallons.

Big Sandy Water District Approximate Revenue Changes

Big Sandy Approximate Sales Changes

Cost-of-Service Study

 Water Utility Fund

  | K-1

Appendix K. AK Steel Adjusted Water Sales,
Expenses, and Revenue

Monthly

(Test Year)

Monthly (Test Year w/

Defined Adjustments)

Total Annual

Revenue (Test Year

w/ Defined

Adjustments)

Annual Defined

Adjusted

Revenue Revenue Rate per 1,000 gals $3.02

Average Water Bill $20,820 $2,477 $249,846 -$226,074

Test Year
 3 Test Year with Defined

Adjustments (gal)

Defined

Adjustment (gal)
 5

Average Monthly Usage (gal) 6,905,636 821,583 -

July
 1

8,880,000 849,000 (8,031,000)

August
 1

8,880,000 919,000 (7,961,000)

September
 1

8,880,000 664,000 (8,216,000)

October
 1

8,880,000 860,000 (8,020,000)

November
 2

12,156,000 823,000 (11,333,000)

December
 2

9,391,000 823,000 (8,568,000)

January
 2

9,085,000 823,000 (8,262,000)

February
 1

7,578,000 823,000 (6,755,000)

March
 1

6,190,000 823,000 (5,367,000)

April
 1

2,808,000 823,000 (1,985,000)

May
 1

1,308,000 823,000 (485,000)

June
 1

806,000 806,000 0

Average Annual Usage 84,842,000 9,859,000 -74,983,000

Test Year
 3

$ / 1000 gallons

(rounded)
 4 Monthly Reduction

Annual Expense

Adjustment
6

Water Production

Utilities 719,556$   $0.21 -$1,318 -$15,813.04

Chemical Supplies 422,242$   $0.12 -$773 -$9,279.23

Total -$25,092

Water Distribution

Utilities 410,326$   $0.12 -$751 -$9,017.37

Chemical Supplies 1,346$   $0.00 -$2 -$30

Total -$9,047

Total Expenses -$34,139

Notes:

1) Test Year with Defined Adjustments data from City of Ashland for 19-20.

2) Test Year with Defined Adjustments calculated as average of available FY'21.

3) Data from City of Ashland for FY '19-'20.

4) Calculated as utility expense divided by Monthly Modified Water Sales from Appendix G.